
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Wednesday, 3rd June, 2020, 2.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it here) 
 
Members: Please see membership list set out below.  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of 
Urgent Business will be considered under Item 11 below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests 
with respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with 
respect to those items.  
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTEzYTVkNDctNDFjMC00ZmJiLWFmOTEtZjllMzg5MmNmMzcy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2020.  
 

6. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 13 - 20) 
 

7. CRIME PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW  (PAGES 21 - 32) 
 

8. HARINGEY TOGETHER - RECOVERY AND RENEWAL  (PAGES 33 - 54) 
 

9. PERFORMANCE REWARD GRANT 2018-2020 - PROGRAMME DELIVERY 
REPORT  (PAGES 55 - 60) 
 

10. CRIME-STOPPERS   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 3 above.  
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 
 
6th October 2020 
15th December 2020 (TBC) 
24th February 2021 
 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 26 May 2020 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2020, TIMES NOT 
SPECIFIED 
 
PRESENT: 
Treena Fleming – Borough Commander, Haringey Metropolitan Police (Chair) 
Cllr Mark Blake – Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities  
Cllr Zena Brabazon – Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Zina Etheridge – Chief Executive, Haringey Council 
Stephen McDonnell- Director for Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Beverley Tarka – Director Adult & Health, Haringey Council 
Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services  
Dr Will Maimaris – Interim Director Public Health 
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Eubert Malcolm – Interim Assistant Director Stronger Communities 
Eduardo Araujo – Senior Tottenham Community Safety Manager 
Joe Benmore – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 
[...]
 informed that a progress update of the 
Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan would be provided at a future 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) (Action: Eubert Malcolm).  

 Regarding the CSP logo, the AD for Stronger Communities informed that the 
Council were awaiting receipt of the CSP logo from the Haringey Sixth Form 
College. Upon receipt, the CSP logo would be circulated electronically to the 
Partnership (Action: Communications Team).    

 Regarding plans to raise awareness about Vulnerability, Violence and 
Exploitation (VVE) in the Borough, the Director of Children’s Services informed 
that the AD for Safeguarding & Social Care had proceeded with raising 
awareness about VVE at various boards, such as the Youth Justice Board.    

 In relation to presenting a timeline of investigation into the gap of 
commissioning services and providing an update on the Coordinated 
Community Response, the Director of Public Health informed that an update 
would be provided at a future CSP meeting (Action: Manju Lukhman).  

 Regarding a data pack of the slides from the Drug Stat event, Hugh Smith - 
Policy & Equalities Officer informed that the slides were available on the 
Council’s website.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Partnership agreed the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
December 2019 as a correct record. 
 

119. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the membership and Terms of Reference were noted and agreed. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair noted, at the request of officers, the 
variation of the agenda to consider agenda item 12 ’Young People at Risk 
Strategy Update’ in the place of agenda item 7 ‘Haringey Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership Guidance (The Green Book).’ Agenda item 7 would be 
considered in the place of agenda item 12. The order of the minutes reflects the 

Page 2



 

 

order that the business was taken, rather than the order on the published 
agenda. 
 

120. YOUNG PEOPLE AT RISK STRATEGY UPDATE  

[...]
 Children’s Services noted that the ‘Green Book’ was launched at the recent 
HSCP conference and highlighted that it was rich in information in setting good 
safeguarding practices for children and young people in Haringey.   
 
In response to a query by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities as to 
whether there would be a briefing in the community regarding the ‘Green Book’, the 
Director of Children’s Services informed that she would liaise with the AD for 
Safeguarding & Social Care to obtain confirmation regarding briefings in the Borough 
on the ‘Green Book’ (Action: Ann Graham / Beverley Hendricks).   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Partnership noted the recommendation in the report.  
 

126. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

Page 10



 

 

*At this point of the meeting, the Chair welcomed the Partnership to comment 
on Any Other Business.  
 
Any other business 
 
Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services, informed the Partnership that she had 
visited the Feltham Young Offender Institute to investigate on what would be required 
for the resettlement of young offenders to prevent re-offending. This matter would be 
raised at the Youth Justice Board for discussion, and then a report would be provided 
at future CSP meeting, although at present a timescale could not be provided (Action: 
Ann Graham).  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities requested a future item for a 
CSP meeting to be around re-housing of families and young people in the community 
under the threat of violent reprisals and asked for colleagues from Homes for 
Haringey to provide a report around this matter, particularly structures in place around 
learning (Action: Eubert Malcolm / Homes for Haringey).  
 
At 15:32 Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding & Social Care, 
arrived at the meeting.  
 
Regarding the Green Book, the AD for Safeguarding & Social Care advised the 
Partnership to email for any queries.  
 
The Senior Tottenham Community Safety Manager introduced two young Apprentices 
to the Partnership and asked whether the Apprentices could briefly discuss their views 
regarding engagement with young people. The Apprentices were invited by the Chair 
to put forward their views.  The Apprentices highlighted the following points: 

 Young people needed to be understood, for example why young people carried 
knives 

 It was crucial to build rapport and trust with young people, especially between 
young people and the police 

 Regarding the mental health of young people, it was important that young 
people were not judged 

 
The Chair thanked the Apprentices for their views. The Partnership welcomed the 
Apprentices to the Council.  
 

127. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
There were no further meetings in the current municipal year.  
 

128. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of item 16 as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – Information relating to any 
individual, and Para 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

Page 11



 

 

129. EXEMPT - RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Partnership agreed the restricted minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 
2019 as a correct record. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 12



Appendix E 
Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 2020/21 

 
 

 

 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 
 

Cllr Mark Blake, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Equalities (Co-chair) 
Treena Fleming, Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Julia Ogiehor 
Cllr Zena Brabazon, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Children Education and Families 
Zina Etheridge, Chief Executive, Haringey Council 
Ian Thompson, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey 
Fire Service 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Commissioning, Haringey 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Stephen McDonnell, Director for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Dr. Will Maimaris, Interim Director Public Health, 
Haringey Council 
Ann Graham, Director of Children Services, Haringey 
Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult &Health, Haringey 
Council 
Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey 
Jessica Ralph, Victim Support 
Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair 
 

Supporting advisors Eubert Malcolm, Interim Assistant Director Stronger 
Communities and Waste 

Sarah Hart, Commissioning Manager, Public Health 
Committee Secretariat 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) –  

Page 14



Previously amended Terms of Reference 
July 2015 

-
______________________________________________________________________
____ 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
The CSP is a statutory partnership which is responsible for delivering the outcomes in the 
Community Safety Strategy 2013 - 2017 that relate to the prevention and reduction of crime, 
fear of crime, anti-social behaviour, harm caused by drug and alcohol misuse and re-offending.  
The prevention of violent extremism will become a further statutory duty from 1st July 2015.  The 
CSP has strong links to the work of the Early Help Partnership and the Health & Wellbeing 
Board especially in respect of mental disorder and violence prevention. 
 
The Partnership will work towards its vision by: 
 

 Having strategic oversight of issues relating to all aspects of community safety 

 Overseeing production of rolling crime/needs assessments 

 Using e
[...]
Performance Overview June 2020 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director for Stronger Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Sandeep Broca, Intelligence Analysis Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: Key crime wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key-decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the presentation attached as 

Appendix A. The presentation shows Haringey’s performance against the 

Mayor’s (MOPAC) Police and Crime Plan (PCP) key priorities, including personal 

robbery and violence. 

 

1.2 The presentation focuses on crime performance in March and April 2020, as 

compared to the same period in 2019, in order to gain an understanding of the 

changes during lockdown. 

 

1.3 It should be noted that overall crime has reduced by 19% in March and April 2020, 

and almost all crime categories have also experienced significant reductions. 

 

1.4 Performance in most areas has been similar to the large reductions noted across 

London as a whole and other boroughs. 

 

1.5 One exception in Haringey is hate crime offences, which has recorded a 4% 

increase during this time period. 

  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Board note the content of the Crime Performance Overview pack, which 

highlights the changes to crime performance. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  

n/a 
 
4. Alternative options considered 

n/a 
 
5. Background information 

 
5.1 Haringey has a signed agreement with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 

to contribute to tackling the Mayor’s priority crimes. The agreement is 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

accompanied by a grant of £553K for 2020/21. This is allocated across five areas: 
Drug treatment intervention to reduce reoffending; Integrated Offender 
Management; an integrated Gang Exit Programme; Advocacy and support to 
victims of domestic violence; Cross-borough support to ASB victims and 
witnesses (Haringey and Enfield). 

 
5.
[...]
althcare, and 

significant increase in acute need 

as strokes, hypertension etc are 

pick up much later.

• Significant levels of mental health 

need at all levels, and high 

degree of community trauma.

Scenarios to test: Health and Social Care

P
age 54



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
 
Title: Performance Reward Grant 2018-2020 – Programme Delivery Report 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Eubert Malcolm, Interim Assistant Director for Stronger Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Joe Benmore, Interim Head of Community Safety & Enforcement 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key-decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This Report has been prepared to inform the Board of the outcome of the delivery 

programme linked to the Performance Reward Grant (PRG), funding, and to confirm 
spend to date, as well as the impact of the Covid-19 crisis on outturn  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Board members note the project delivery and spend outcomes achieved at the 

end of the two year funding period 2018-2020. 
 
2.2 The Board further notes that we are awaiting a decision as to whether we will be able 

to slip capital and revenue spend into the 2019-2020 financial year. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  

n/a 
 
4. Alternative options considered 

n/a 
 
5. Background information 
 
5.1 Between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2020 the Ministry of Housing Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG), agreed to provide a Grant in the amount of £471,591 to 
the London Borough of Haringey.  
 

5.2 The purpose of the Grant was to fund a number of agreed projects to address three 
key strategic themes;  
 
- reducing and preventing violence against women and girls,  
- improving community engagement and confidence in the police and  
- Delivering MOPAC’s Business Crime Strategy via the Business Crime Reduction 

Partnership (BCRP) in Wood Green High Road.  
 

5.3 The agreed allocated PRG spend was split between Capital-£211,326 and Revenue- 
£

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 3RD JUNE, 2020, 14:00 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr Mark Blake – Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities (Chair). 
Treena Fleming – Borough Commander, Haringey Metropolitan Police  
Cllr Julia Ogiehor- CSP Member  
Cllr Zena Brabazon – Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Stephen McDonnell- Director for Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Beverley Tarka – Director Adult & Health, Haringey Council 
Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Will Maimaris – Interim Director Public Health 
Geoffrey Ocen – Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Eubert Malcolm – Interim Assistant Director Stronger Communities 
Joe Benmore – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 
Sandeep Broca – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 
Hugh Smith – Policy & Equalities Officer 
Sanjay Macintosh – Community Engagement Consultant  
Rachel Lissauer – Director – Haringey & Islington CCG 
Jean Taylor – Head of Policy  
Patsy Wollaston- Senior Probation Officer  
Tony Hoolaghan – COO, Haringey & Islington CCG 
Tracey Downie – Executive Director of Housing Management, Homes for Haringey 
Philip Slawther – Democratic Services 

 
 
130. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

131. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sean McLaughlin. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Beverley Tarka. 
 

132. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

133. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 



 

 

134. MINUTES  
 
The following updates were noted in relation to the minutes of the meeting on 26th 
February 2020: 

 In relation to the Young People at Risk Strategy, it was noted that the AD for 
Stronger Communities and the Director of Public Health had met and that 
VAWG or youth violence had been identified as the likely topic for a joint 
meeting of the CSP & HWB, but that this may be further informed by the 
agenda item on Haringey Together at this meeting.  

 The AD Stronger Communities confirmed that the Bridge Renewal Trust had a 
programme on the challenges faced by Covid-19. It was anticipated that the 
programme would be reviewed during autumn 2020 and this would be brought 
back to the CSP going forward. In relation to a request for a case study, it was 
noted that there were a number of videos that officers were in the process of 
editing and this would form part of the feedback on Haringey Community Gold 
to the CSP. 

 A film was presented to the last meeting, which was well received and was also 
shown on BBC news. It was noted that the film had not been taken up by any 
production companies. 

 In relation to the ‘Green Book’, it was confirmed that the Bridge Renewal Trust 
has undertaken a community briefing and workshop for voluntary organisations. 
There was also a request for a follow up meeting to take place and it was being 
explored whether this could be undertaken virtually, in light of Covid-19. 

 It was noted that a discussion on youth offending and the Youth Justice Board 
would be brought back to a subsequent meeting of the CSP. (Action: Clerk). 

 An agenda item on re-housing of families and young people in the community 
under the threat of violent reprisals including colleagues from Homes for 
Haringey would also be brought back to subsequent meeting. (Action: Clerk). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 26th February were agreed as a correct record. 
 

135. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Membership and Terms of Reference were noted. 
 

136. CRIME PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW  
 
The Panel received a presentation which provided a crime performance overview for 
the period of March and April 2020, as compared to the same period in 2019, in order 
to gain an understanding of the changes during lockdown. The presentation was 
introduced by Sandeep Broca, Intelligence Analysis Manager as set out at pages 27-
34 of the agenda pack. The following arose during the discussion of the presentation: 

a. The Partnership enquired about what the impact of coming out of lockdown on 
crime levels in the borough was anticipated to be. In response, the partnership 
was advised that that officers had undertaken some modelling on the 
Partnership’s priority crime types and it was expected that there would be a 



 

 

small increase in some of those crimes. It was anticipated that levels could 
spike to slightly above what would be normally expected, as people began 
using transport hubs etcetera, but that any spike would level off.  

b. The Borough Commander advised that she was keen to prevent spikes in 
crime when the lockdown was lifted from increased footfall and that Police 
colleagues had reinforced patrols at a micro-beat level at known hotspot 
locations to prevent this. Analysis of the data from these patrols was being 
undertaken and would be used to further inform development of this strategy. 
The Borough Commander advised that it was encouraging that crime numbers 
were still down following the recent ease of lockdown restrictions. The police 
had also sent letters out to the youth offending cohort, signposting them to 
services within the borough and support them to move away from criminality.   

c. The Borough Commander commented that the Met Commissioner had 
established a violence suppression unit in each borough and the Haringey and 
Enfield unit was called the north area tasking team, which comprised of 40 
officers who all had very good local knowledge and would be used a localised 
problem solving team.   

d. The Partnership sought assurances around increases in domestic violence 
during lockdown and the fact that this was not reflected in the data. In 
response, the Borough Commander acknowledged that the numbers had not 
risen as much as would have perhaps been anticipated and that this may be 
because victims of domestic violence were still at home with their abuser and 
were waiting for lockdown to be lifted. The Police have sent out clear 
messaging to the public around domestic violence and the support/reporting 
mechanisms in place even during lockdown. There was anecdotal evidence of 
some increases in reports to third-party support agencies but that these had not 
translated into crime reports. In order to anticipate that expected increased 
demand post-lockdown, the Borough Commander advised that she had put 
some additional resources into to the safeguarding team. 

e. In relation to reports around gangs involved in county lines activity using the 
lockdown to recruit young people, the Police advised that they didn’t have any 
specific intelligence on this but were aware of these reports. It was suggested 
that many young people were grateful of the lockdown as it reduced the 
pressure on them and fears of exploitation. The importance of outreach youth 
workers as part of Haringey Community Gold was emphasised as a vital 
resource in dealing with this.  

f. In response to a request for data around social distancing and the extent to 
which fines were issued by the Police, the Partnership was advised that Police 
colleagues had tried to take a balanced approach to social distancing and that 
enforcement and issuing of fines was very much a last resort. The number of 
FPNs and arrests was very low in Haringey as it was felt that it was crucial to 
work with the community and bring the public along with the Police. The Chair 
set out that the joint working undertaken in parks had been really positive 
during the lockdown and thanked colleagues for their support in this.  

g. The IOM Strategic Lead advised the Partnership that he estimated that 98% of 
the circa 6000 engagements with the public in parks and open spaces had 
been positive and was well received by the public.  

 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

That the Board noted the content of the Crime Performance Overview presentation. 
 

137. HARINGEY TOGETHER - RECOVERY AND RENEWAL  
 
Section 1: Reflections on Covid-19 

Sanjay Mackintosh opened the session by describing the aims, objectives, and 

methodology of Haringey Council’s Recovery and Renewal programme. In the 

process of resetting our strategic priorities for a post-Covid-19 world, the Council is 

having conversations with partners about how they perceive the change that has 

taken place and what their priorities will be going forward. This specific conversation is 

happening to reflect the clear ways in which Covid-19 has impacted aspects of 

community safety.  

Members of the CSP were asked to reflect on what has changed for people in 

Haringey over the last three months.  

In terms of community safety metrics, recorded volumes of most crime types in 

Haringey have reduced. A notable exception to this is domestic abuse, and it is likely 

that the drugs trade has changed rather than necessarily scaled down.   

Several members of the CSP noted changes in community relations. There has been 

increased solidarity and cohesiveness within Haringey’s communities, with more 

support being offered to more vulnerable people on a voluntary basis. This has 

enabled partners to collaborate with communities more effectively, build trust, and 

have a dialogue that has led to a better understanding of vulnerability in the 

community. In this way food poverty and digital poverty have become more visible and 

CSP partners have been able to better understand feelings within communities about 

what has happened. Several members of the CSP noted that the Covid-19 pandemic 

has had a disproportionate impact on more vulnerable communities, and BAME 

communities in particular, both in terms of safety and in terms of the economic impact. 

Members of the CSP highlighted that the partnership has worked more effectively 

together since the beginning of the Covid-19 pandemic. It has been apparent that 

partners have invested more time and energy in working together to face the 

challenges that the Covid-19 pandemic has presented, resulting in stronger 

relationships between partners.   

Members of the CSP were asked to reflect on what they anticipate happening over 

the next three months in terms of community safety. 

In terms of criminal activity and community safety, several CSP members noted that 

they expected to see increased levels of crime and anti-social behaviour, potentially to 

levels above those recorded before the beginning of lockdown. This may lead to 

increased numbers of people entering the criminal justice system. However, CSP 

members were asked to note reductions in non-domestic violence with injury and 

robbery in the period before the beginning of lockdown and the potential for those 

reductions to be sustained.  



 

 

A clear concern among CSP members was the potential impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic on household finances. This is likely to increase in the coming months, 

potentially leading to increases in acquisitive crime and engagement in other forms of 

criminal activity. There may also be increased pressure on young people to engage in 

criminal activity to financially support families, particularly as exploitation may become 

more common as schools and other public spaces re-open.  

CSP members also noted the potential for community relations to deteriorate as social 

distancing measures remain in force.  

CSP members were asked to reflect on the challenges and opportunities of the 

next few months.  

A wide range of both challenges and opportunities were noted. Challenges included: 

 Maintaining the sense of safety that some young people have felt during the 

lockdown that has come about from reduced exposure to criminality and 

exploitation in the community 

 Organising and mobilising mental health services to deal with the impact that 

the pandemic has had on mental health, and particularly young people’s mental 

health 

 Addressing the educational deficits and inequalities that are likely to have 

arisen due to school closures 

 Managing the impact of events in the USA on local community relations 

 Reaching and communicating with all communities in Haringey 

 Mitigating the likely economic impact of Covid-19 and ensuring that community 

safety activity is informed by the economic context and alive to the concurrent 

social issues 

Opportunities included: 

 Sustaining and harnessing the surge in collective action within communities 

 Creatively redesigning how we work, particularly regarding multi-agency 

collaboration and communication, in order to strengthen our partnership and 

expand it to include health partners, faith groups, and the criminal justice sector 

 Engaging with young people and focusing energies on their future prospects  

 Creating safer communities through urban design that encourages walking and 

cycling 

 Developing new approaches to the drug trade and mental health 

It is notable that across both challenges and opportunities, CSP members focused on 

young people, the economy, and mental health as well as criminal activity and 

policing.  

Lastly, CSP members were asked to describe what their priorities for community 

safety would be going forward.  

In community safety terms, it was noted that the borough’s priorities still stand, notably 

robbery, anti-social behaviour, and violence with injury, as well as a reduction in 

overall crime. In addition to these, it was suggested that the partnership should 

prioritise drugs and domestic abuse. 



 

 

Most CSP members who contributed highlighted the need to reach out and engage 

with communities, and particularly young people and BAME communities in order to 

begin to address the disproportionate impact of Covid-19. For these groups, the 

economic impact of Covid-19 will be more severe and so education, job creation, and 

economic regeneration should be prioritised. It will be necessary for the partnership to 

engage in good faith, to be open about what we hear, to reflect what we hear in our 

plans and activity, and to demonstrate the results of what we have heard. This will 

help to build trust with communities and demonstrate that we are on the public’s side.  

As a system, it was agreed that partners will need to be agile, creative, and inclusive. 

 

 

 

 

 

Session 2: Community Safety Scenarios 

Sanjay Mackintosh introduced CSP members to the second session, where they were 

asked to review a set of scenarios, ranging from best case to worst case, that 

described the community safety aspects of potential futures. The exercise is intended 

to enhance our understanding of how partners perceive the future, draw out their 

expectations, and enable better understanding of the factors that could influence the 

next phases of the ways that the Covid-19 pandemic could impact Haringey. 

While there was general consensus that the scenarios appeared to be broadly right, 

CSP members suggested that the best-case scenario could be more optimistic, while 

the worst-case scenario could be more pessimistic. For instance, the best-case 

scenario could describe Haringey as being “best in class for engaged communities, 

confidence in policing and crime levels, with close working, engagement, and trust 

with the faith community.” It would also be preferable to state that a best-case 

scenario would entail no enforcement of social distancing as every member of the 

community takes responsibility for complying with social distancing measures, and this 

would see the Police working collaboratively with the community.  

Similarly, the worst-case scenario could account more for a more severe economic 

downturn, potential more violent crime, and potential effects of recent events in the 

USA. It is notable that unforeseeable events may well influence what comes next. It 

will also be important to consider pre-lockdown declines in violent crime and robbery 

in terms of potential sustainability.  

There may need to be a more nuanced approach to hate crime and violence against 

women and girls. These crime types have complex relationships with the pandemic 

and occur in ways such that offending is not always visible, and so an increase in 

referrals is not necessarily a bad thing. For example, while a best-case scenario might 

see low prevalence of VAWG, it would not be appropriate to say that a best-case 



 

 

scenario would see low levels of referrals to VAWG services. It may be more 

appropriate to articulate these aspects of the scenarios from a victim’s perspective. 

 

Section 3: What we need to know 

CSP members were asked to feedback thoughts on the kinds of data, intelligence, 

and insight that we will need to test the scenarios and the kinds of questions we may 

want to ask residents. 

 

Analysis: Emerging Themes 

Several themes emerged from the CSP’s discussion that may indicate strategic 

priorities going forward: 

 Engaging and working with communities to build trust and confidence and 

enable community action 

 Strengthening the partnership 

 Addressing inequalities, particularly those affecting BAME communities and 

young people 

 Addressing risk factors for criminal activity and building conditions for safe 

communities (e.g. mental health, education, and economic opportunity) 

 Reducing high harm crime, such as violence with injury, robbery, domestic 

abuse, and hate crime 

 
138. PERFORMANCE REWARD GRANT 2018-2020 - PROGRAMME DELIVERY 

REPORT  
 
The partnership received a programme delivery update on the Performance Reward 

Grant 2018-20. The report was introduced by Joe Benmore, Interim Head of 

Community Safety & Enforcement and was included in the agenda pack at pages 55-

60. The following was noted in relation to the discussion of this item: 

a. It was noted that the total grant awarded to Haringey for 2018-20 was £471k, 

split across the five different priority areas. The funding was divided into £260k 

revenue funding and £211k in capital funding. To date, committed spend was 

around £400k, with an underspend of £49k in capital and £22k in revenue 

spend. One example of underspend in the capital funding was a project to 

purchase phones for victims of DV, being replaced with an app, which cost 

less.  

b. In response to a question, officers advised that plans were in place to re-profile 

the unused capital spend into a number of different broad intervention areas. 

Officers have submitted these proposals to MHCLG and requested a steer on 

whether there were any restrictions on how the money could be spent. 

RESOLVED 



 

 

I. That the Partnership note the project delivery and spend outcomes achieved at 
the end of the two year funding period 2018-2020. 

 
II. The Partnership further notes that we are awaiting a decision as to whether we 

will be able to slip capital and revenue spend into the 2019-2020 financial year. 
 

139. CRIME-STOPPERS  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. (Action: Clerk).  
 

140. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

141. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
6th October  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


